CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 83-18

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION AND THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CDOT) TO INSTALL AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE READERS ON CDOT INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

RECITALS:

In order to cooperate and jointly accomplish activities that will maximize limited public resources, law enforcement agencies have approached CDOT requesting permission to install license plate readers on CDOT infrastructure. The use of license plate readers has demonstrated high levels of efficiency and effectiveness in identifying, interdicting and apprehending stolen vehicles and criminal offenders.

The City of Grand Junction and CDOT believe that both Parties will receive benefit from this partnership and desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to Section C.R.S. 43-1-1204, as amended, in order to cooperate and to jointly accomplish the implementation in an effective and efficient manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, that:

- a. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the Automated License Plate Readers Contract with the Colorado Department of Transportation.
- b. The City Council hereby authorizes the expenditure of funds and the commitment of resources, as necessary, to meet the terms and obligations of the agreement.
- c. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from the date on which it is signed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of December, 2018.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

President of the Council

ATTEST:

Umkelmann

